



# Bid Waiver Form

Revised 02/2020

<b>Short Description of Goods/Services</b>	RNG Compressor Parts, Services and Consumables
--	--

<b>Date</b>	1/11/2021
<b>Department</b>	Waste & Renewables
<b>Name</b>	Roxanne Wienkes
<b>Email</b>	<a href="mailto:Wienkes.Roxanne@countyofdane.com">Wienkes.Roxanne@countyofdane.com</a>
<b>Phone</b>	608.509.6681
<b>Purchasing Officer</b>	Pete Patten

<b>Vendor Name</b>	Cobey Inc.
<b>Vendor MUNIS #</b>	31339
<b>Requisition #</b>	943
<b>Requisition Year</b>	2021
<b>Total Cost</b>	\$ 129,403

**\*A VENDOR QUOTE MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE WAIVER FOR APPROVAL\***

## Provide a detailed description of the goods/services intended to be purchased:

The vendor will provide labor and parts for the 2-year maintenance event on the RNG compression equipment to ensure longevity of system and continued operations. Vendor will also supply training to Biogas Technicians during the visit.

Vendor also supply critical spare parts needed to stock inventory and consumables (oil) for RNG compression system. Actual costs for parts and equipment will vary based on need and shipping costs.

Vendor has also presented a quote for additional site visits as needed to address emergency concerns or repairs.

Breakdown of estimated costs:

2 Year Maintenance Event: \$47,981 (Maintenance \$23,363; Parts \$24,618)

Spare Parts for Inventory: \$34,522

Oil: \$25,000 (6 Barrels @ \$3,715 each + shipping)

Emergency Visits (2): \$21,900

Total estimated costs: \$129,403



# Bid Waiver Form

Revised 02/2020

Procurement Exception List (place an "X" next to any that apply)	
	Emergency Procurement
X	Only one vendor possesses the unique and singularly available ability to meet the Department's requirements
	Unique and specific technical qualifications are required
	A special adaptation for a special purpose is required
	A unique or opportune buying condition exists

Provide a detailed explanation as to why the competitive bidding (RFB/RFP) process cannot be used. Also provide a detailed justification in relation to the Procurement Exception chosen:
<p>Cobey Inc. is the supplier for a set of compressors at the RNG plant and they are the sole vendor for the parts and service for their equipment (to maintain warranty).</p>

## Bid Waiver Approval (Purchasing Use Only)

Under \$37,000 Controller Approval	Date
\$37,000 or over Personnel & Finance Committee Approval	Date



One Ship Canal Parkway • Buffalo • New York 14218 • 716-362-9550 • Fax: 716-362-9551  
Web Site: www.cobey.com • E-Mail: cobey@cobey.com

**December 2, 2020**

Dane County Landfill  
7102 Hwy 12 & 18  
Madison, WI 53718

Attn: Roxanne Wienkes

Re: Gemini A352 - 2 Year Inspection  
Cobey Project CO-6486

Thank you for the opportunity to submit a quote for the service of your Cooper compressors located at Dane County Landfill facility located at 7102 Hwy 12 & 18 Madison, WI 53718

## **SECTION 1- PROJECT SUMMARY/UNIT REFERENCE**

### **REFERENCE UNIT**

Model: (2) A352  
Location: Madison, WI

## **SECTION 2- SCOPE OF SUPPLY**

### **Seller Responsibilities**

1. Seller to supply experienced personnel, tools, travel, and per-diem to perform scope of work.
2. Seller provides timeline to perform scope of work.
3. Additions to scope of work at time of inspection will require prior approval from Purchaser representative, Overhaul Coordinator via EWAR process
4. Seller to have start of the workday, and end of the workday meetings with Purchaser on site overhaul point person to discuss daily activities and work progress
5. Seller to supply all hand tools, precision measurement tools, impact guns, large and small to perform scope of work
6. Good housing keeping practices must be followed
7. Seller to abide by all Purchaser safety regulations as delivered in first day of work safety orientation

### **Purchaser Responsibilities**

1. Site specific safety orientation
2. Provide all required permits
3. Lock out equipment per Purchaser policy
4. Secure all Purchaser owned tools

5. Special tools: lifting brackets, rod wrenches, etc. CMS20201120JDM
6. Provide an overhead rail and hoist, and all utilities needed to perform scope of work
7. Onsite overhaul point person
8. Communicate plans for parts removed that will not be reused
9. Fill unit with proper fluids – SELLER will inspect for leaks
10. Fill unit with proper oil – Flush up to main bearings
11. Pressure up compressors to check for leaks
12. Prepare unit for start up
13. Required operator during commissioning of the unit.

## **Scope of Work**

- Check frame crosshead guide mounting bolts for tightness, shim and retorque as required to eliminate any “soft foot” found.
- Examine the external frame and cylinder fasteners for loose or broken bolts
- Check discharge bottle supports for snug fit adjustment, with compressor stabilized at normal discharge temperatures.
- Drain pulsation bottles liquids, inlet and discharge.
- Remove and inspect process gas inlet screen strainers.
- Compressor crankcase oil - change or as recommended by oil supplier’s monthly oil analysis.
- Change frame oil filter.
- Remove crankcase top cover and inspect internally for foreign material/debris.
- Inspect cylinder valves for damaged or broken components, rebuild or replace as required.
- Inspect piston rods and rebuild packing cases.
- Clean crankcase breather.
- Check drive alignment, coupling (rim and face) including axial thrust.
- Replace main, connecting rod and thrust bearings.
- Check critical crosshead pin/bushing and guide clearances, and record micrometer readings. If reading outside tolerance limit repair or replace affected components. Replace pin roller bearing.
- Inspect cylinder bores for wear or damage, and record micrometer readings.
- Pull cylinder’s piston rod assembly – clean and inspect for wear, replace piston rings.
- Record clearances between crosshead and sleeve.
- Pressure (leak down) test cylinder lubrication distribution divider blocks for proper operation.
- Inspect “no-flow” on cylinder lubrication distribution divider blocks for proper operation.



---

One Ship Canal Parkway • Buffalo • New York 14218 • 716-362-9550 • Fax: 716-362-9551  
Web Site: [www.cobey.com](http://www.cobey.com) • E-Mail: [cobey@cobey.com](mailto:cobey@cobey.com)

### **Selling Price**

Description	Total
2 Year Inspection of (2) A352 Compressors – Labor estimate	*\$23,362.50
Recommended Parts	\$24,617.73
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$47,980.23</b>

\* This estimate reflects and includes all time, travel to and from the job site, and nominal expenses incurred (such as meals and lodging). Crew consisting of (1) Service Rep working 10 hours per day, 6 days per week. Estimated time to complete work would be 6 days.

# COBEY

One Ship Canal Parkway • Buffalo • New York 14218 • 716-362-9550 • Fax: 716-362-9551  
 Web Site: [www.cobey.com](http://www.cobey.com) • E-Mail: [cobey@cobey.com](mailto:cobey@cobey.com)

<u>Item</u>	<u>Material Number</u> <u>Description</u>	<u>Qty</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Extended Price</u>	<u>Lead time</u>
10	1-029403 GASKET,TOP COVER,332-2	2	\$ 62.27	\$ 124.53	1 wk
20	425-127 GASKET,COVER,SIDE/DOOR,MPD/HPD	8	\$ 14.66	\$ 117.24	1 wk
30	1-029402 GASKET,XHD GUIDE DOOR,332	4	\$ 9.90	\$ 39.60	1 wk
40	6H-105621 KIT,PACKING,H-A,1.375 ROD,6 CUP	4	\$ 1,130.60	\$ 4,522.38	12 wk
50	406-3091 RING,PISTON,7.5DA,TEFLON	6	\$ 103.65	\$ 621.90	1 wk
60	406-2184 RING, PISTON, TEFLON, 4.5" DA	8	\$ 63.50	\$ 507.96	1 wk
70	10-029182 BEARING,332,(2) 1-029182	6	\$ 67.02	\$ 402.12	1 wk
80	11-029182 BEARING,332,THRUST	2	\$ 383.10	\$ 766.20	1 wk
90	1-03-40130 VALVE, INLET, MH, 105RO, MTX , LOW LIFT	2	\$ 1,305.23	\$ 2,610.45	12 wk
100	2-03-40064 VALVE, DISCHARGE, M/H, 105CRO, MTX, LOW	2	\$ 736.37	\$ 1,472.73	1 wk
110	2-03-30101 VALVE, INLET, M/H, 81CPS, PC+,LL,4.5-5.5	2	\$ 1,492.76	\$ 2,985.51	12 wk
120	4-03-30102 VALVE, DSCHG, M/H, 81CPS, PC+,LL,4.5-5.5	2	\$ 1,492.76	\$ 2,985.51	12 wk
130	1-105296 FILTER, OIL, SPIN-ON, 10.7" LENGTH, 10 M	4	\$ 98.22	\$ 392.88	1 wk
140	KVI-MH-1-03-40130 KIT, VALVE, INLET, 1-03-40130	8	\$ 326.31	\$ 2,610.48	6 wk
150	KVI-MH-2-03-40064 KIT, VALVE, DISCHARGE, 2-03-40064	8	\$ 184.10	\$ 1,472.76	7 wk
160	KVI-MH-2-03-30101 KIT,VALVE,SUCTION,2-03-30101	4	\$ 373.19	\$ 1,492.74	45 wk
170	KVI-MH-4-03-30102 KIT,VALVE,DISCHARGE,4-03-30102	4	\$ 373.19	\$ 1,492.74	45 wk
			<b>Total Price:</b>	<b>\$ 24,617.73</b>	



One Ship Canal Parkway • Buffalo • New York 14218 • 716-362-9550 • Fax: 716-362-9551  
Web Site: [www.cobey.com](http://www.cobey.com) • E-Mail: [cobey@cobey.com](mailto:cobey@cobey.com)

**Quoted Rates:**

**A. The following rates apply for service in North America:**

Note: All rates are in U.S. Dollars

Description	Field Service Technician
Monday thru Friday (except holidays)	First 8 Hours \$2100
	Over 8 Hours \$397/hour
Saturday, Sunday, and locally recognized holidays	All Hours \$525/hour

**B. The following standards shall apply:**

- a. The minimum time off for a person during any 24-hour period must be eight (8) consecutive hours.
- b. Travel time, Monday through Friday, will be invoiced at the Monday through Friday rates in Tables "A" & "B", up to a maximum of eight (8) hours each day of actual travel time. Actual travel time on Saturdays, Sundays and holidays will be at the Saturday, Sunday and Holiday rate in Tables "A" & "B".
- c. Time spent on standby at the job site or locally on call shall be regarded as time actually worked, even though the services are not actually utilized, and will be charged at the 8-hour daily rate.
- d. Rates apply from time and date of departure home base to time and date of return home base.
- e. Service personnel assignments will not exceed 60 continuous days. The cost of rotation of Service personnel will be at Buyer's expense.
- f. Air travel on overseas flight will be business class and shall be paid by Buyer.
- g. Payments shall be in U.S. funds unless otherwise agreed in writing.
- h. Rates quoted are subject to adjustment without notice to conform to Seller's published rates in effect at the time service is performed.

**C. Expenses**

- a. Meals, lodging, and incidental expenses will be invoiced at cost plus 20% administrative fee. Receipts will not be provided for meals unless the expense exceeds \$45.00 per day.
- b. Transportation to and from the city nearest the jobsite, plus local transportation will be charged at cost plus 20% administrative fee. The mileage allowance for personal car use will be current U.S. government rate per mile.
- c. Equipment/Tooling transportation fee (truck usage) will be the current U.S. government rate per mile plus an additional \$0.35 per mile.
- d. Technical equipment usage, which includes, but is not limited to, laser alignment, vibration, sound equipment, will be charged at \$1500.00 per trip.
- e. Tool usage, when required, will be charged at a rate of \$1500.00 per trip.
- f. Outside incidental services will be priced at cost plus 20% administrative fee.
- g. Expenses for Airline travel shall be charged at cost Plus a 20% administrative fee (Administrative fee shall not exceed \$500).



---

One Ship Canal Parkway • Buffalo • New York 14218 • 716-362-9550 • Fax: 716-362-9551  
Web Site: [www.cobey.com](http://www.cobey.com) • E-Mail: [cobey@cobey.com](mailto:cobey@cobey.com)

- h. All payments shall be paid in U.S. funds net 30 days from invoice date. For field service contracts estimated at \$25,000 or higher, a 50% down payment is required.
- i. COBEY INC reserves the right to terminate any technical service contract for any of the following reasons, but not limited to: unsafe working conditions; personal security, social unrest; natural disaster; national emergency or just cause. COBEY shall notify the customer within 48 hours of contract termination with reason of termination.
- j. Additional terms and conditions attached.

*Benjamin J. Ripson*

Benjamin J. Ripson  
Field Service Engineer





One Ship Canal Parkway • Buffalo • New York 14218 • 716-362-9550 • Fax: 716-362-9551  
www.cobey.com • e-mail cobey@cobey.com

November 19, 2020

Dane County Landfill  
7102 US Hwys 12 & 18  
Madison, WI 53718

Attn: Roxanne Wienkes

Re: **Dane County - Critical Spares**  
**Cobey Project CO-6486**  
**Cobey Quotation No. QP-2053-1 Critical Spares**

We are pleased to offer the following quotation for your consideration:

**CRITICAL SPARE PARTS**

Line	Description	Part #	Qty.	Price	Extended	Lead Time
	<b>Critical Spares</b>					
	<b>Compressor Frame A352</b>					
25	BEARING,332,(2) 1-029182	10-029182	1	\$ 70	\$ 70	2 wks
26	* BEARING HALF,*USE 10-029182*	1-029182	2	\$ 70	\$ 140	2 wks
27	BEARING,332,THRUST	11-029182	1	\$ 395	\$ 395	2 wks
28	BEARING HALF, THRUST	1-029181	1	\$ 205	\$ 205	2 wks
29	BEARING,332,(2) 1-029182	10-029182	1	\$ 70	\$ 70	2 wks
30	* BEARING HALF,*USE 10-029182*	1-029182	2	\$ 70	\$ 140	2 wks
31	GASKET,TOP COVER,332-2	1-029403	1	\$ 65	\$ 65	2 wks
32	GASKET,END PLATE,332	1-029525	2	\$ 5	\$ 10	2 wks
33	TENSIONER,CHAIN,332C,NEOPRENE,	2-100006	1	\$ 380	\$ 380	2 wks
34	CHAIN,ROLLER,332C	35-103-PS-63	1	\$ 75	\$ 75	2 wks
35	BEARING,332,(2) 1-029182	10-029182	1	\$ 70	\$ 70	2 wks
36	* BEARING HALF,*USE 10-029182*	1-029182	2	\$ 70	\$ 140	2 wks
37	BUSHING,XHD PIN,332,SF	1-029180	2	\$ 195	\$ 390	2 wks
40	BOLT, XHD, PIN CAP, 0.375 X 5.25, GR8, R	1-029401	2	\$ 95	\$ 190	2 wks
41	PIN,COTTER,.0938X1.0	3-5387	1	\$ 5	\$ 5	2 wks
42	NUT,HVY HEX,SLOTTED,.37-16UNC	3-PS-47	2	\$ 370	\$ 740	2 wks
43	CAP,CROSSHEAD PIN,332D,STL	11-029400	4	\$ 130	\$ 520	2 wks
44	PIN,CROSSHEAD,332	1-029368	2	\$ 530	\$ 1,060	2 wks
45	GASKET,XHD GUIDE DOOR,332	1-029402	4	\$ 10	\$ 40	2 wks
46	VALVE,CHECK,STRAIGHT,2000PSI, SINGLE BALL	2267	6	\$ 155	\$ 930	2 wks
47	INDICATOR,CYCLE,CPI HP	5-100077	1	\$ 210	\$ 210	2 wks

# CRITICAL SPARE PARTS

Line	Description	Part #	Qty.	Price	Extended	Lead Time
<b>Critical Spares</b>						
<b>7.5" 1st Stage Cylinders</b>						
48	BOLT, CENTER, VLV, 1/2", STUD	103-03-40126	4	\$ 85	\$ 340	7 wks
49	LOCK, BOLT, VLV	105-01-30259	4	\$ 2	\$ 8	3 wks
50	RING, GUIDE, DSCHG, 105CRO	427-6207	4	\$ 45	\$ 180	8 wks
51	PLATE, VLV, DSCHG, 105CRO, MT	427-1637	4	\$ 50	\$ 200	9 wks
52	SPRING, VLV, YELLOW OR RED	45-01-30263	16	\$ 5	\$ 80	2 wks
53	PIN, FIXING, VLV, 70CRO	427-0438	4	\$ 2	\$ 8	2 wks
54	NUT, MICROLOK, 1/2"-20 UNF, .448" THICK	104-03-30418	4	\$ 10	\$ 40	2 wks
55	BOLT, CENTER, VLV, 1/2", STUD	103-03-40029	4	\$ 65	\$ 260	6 wks
56	LOCK, BOLT, VLV	105-01-30259	4	\$ 2	\$ 8	3 wks
57	WASHER, LIFT, UP/MI, 88RX VLV	405-6231	8	\$ 5	\$ 40	2 wks
58	PLATE, DAMPING, VLV, 105RO	406-1455	8	\$ 40	\$ 320	2 wks
59	SPRING, VALVE, RED	1-01-30263	16	\$ 5	\$ 80	2 wks
60	PLATE, VLV, 105RO, 3 MM, MTX	109-03-40061	4	\$ 60	\$ 240	2 wks
61	PIN, FIXING, VALVE, 90, H52RX	111-01-20275	4	\$ 2	\$ 8	2 wks
62	PIN, FIXING, VLV, 98RX.	115-01-40001	4	\$ 2	\$ 8	2 wks
63	NUT, MICROLOK, 1/2"-20 UNF, .448" THICK	104-03-30418	4	\$ 10	\$ 40	2 wks
64	GASKET, VLV SEAT, 6.5" THRU 9" MPD	406-0426	40	\$ 20	\$ 800	2 wks
65	O-RING, VT, 245, 4.62X.14	406-0904	32	\$ 5	\$ 160	2 wks
66	O-RING, VT, 362, 6.62X.21	425-128	1	\$ 10	\$ 10	2 wks
67	O-RING, VT, 263, 7.50X.14	406-2508	1	\$ 10	\$ 10	2 wks
68	RING, PISTON, 7.5DA, TEFLON	406-3091	3	\$ 105	\$ 315	2 wks
69	NUT, PISTON, MODEL HP	406-2557	1	\$ 55	\$ 55	2 wks
70	SETSCREW, .25X.50	5-PS-16	1	\$ 2	\$ 2	2 wks
71	KIT, PACKING, H-A, 1.375 ROD, 6 CUP	6H-105621	1	\$ 1,160	\$ 1,160	12 wks
72	RING, PACKING, TFE/CI, 1.375, H/A,	427-1521	4	\$ 315	\$ 1,260	8 wks
73	RING, PACKING, CA-TFE, TT, 1.37	6-PS-4288	1	\$ 90	\$ 90	2 wks
74	RING, PACKING, CI, WIPER, 1.37	6-PS-4338	2	\$ 80	\$ 160	2 wks
75	RING, PACKING, CI, 1.375, H/A,	427-1514	1	\$ 175	\$ 175	8 wks
76	RING, PACKING, TFE/CI, 1.375, H/A,	427-1530	1	\$ 345	\$ 345	9 wks
77	GASKET, PKG CASE, SOFT IRON, .125	427-2202	1	\$ 20	\$ 20	2 wks
78	O-RING, VT, 246, 4.75X.14, 90DUR	425-147	1	\$ 10	\$ 10	2 wks
79	GASKET, COVER, SIDE/DOOR, MPD/HPD	425-127	2	\$ 15	\$ 30	2 wks
80	GASKET, PKG CASE, SOFT IRON, .125	427-2202	1	\$ 20	\$ 20	2 wks
81	RING, PACKING, SET, TFE/CI, 1.375,	427-1548	1	\$ 3,935	\$ 3,935	2 wks
82	RING, PACKING, CI, 1.375, H/A,	427-1514	1	\$ 175	\$ 175	8 wks
83	RING, PACKING, TFE/CI, 1.375, H/A,	427-1521	4	\$ 315	\$ 1,260	8 wks
84	RING, PACKING, TFE/CI, 1.375, H/A,	427-1530	1	\$ 345	\$ 345	9 wks
85	RING, PACKING, CI, 1.375, H/A,	427-1514	1	\$ 175	\$ 175	8 wks
86	RING, PACKING, TFE/CI, 1.375, H/A,	427-1521	4	\$ 315	\$ 1,260	8 wks
87	RING, PACKING, TFE/CI, 1.375, H/A,	427-1530	1	\$ 345	\$ 345	9 wks
88	O-RING, VT, 246, 4.75X.14, 90DUR	425-147	1	\$ 10	\$ 10	2 wks
89	O-RING, BUNA N, 266, 8.25X.14	266-PS-2988	1	\$ 3	\$ 3	2 wks
90	GASKET, COVER, SIDE/DOOR, MPD/HPD	425-127	2	\$ 15	\$ 30	2 wks
91	RING, PACKING, CA-TFE, TT, 1.37	6-PS-4288	1	\$ 90	\$ 90	2 wks
92	RING, PACKING, CI, WIPER, 1.37	6-PS-4338	2	\$ 80	\$ 160	2 wks

# CRITICAL SPARE PARTS

Line	Description	Part #	Qty.	Price	Extended	Lead Time
93	CUP,FALSEHEAD,1.37,332	1-029223	1	\$ 445	\$ 445	2 wks
94	O-RING,BUNA N,260,6.75X.14	260-PS-2988	1	\$ 3	\$ 3	2 wks
	<b>Critical Spares 4.5" 2nd Stage Cylinders</b>					
95	BOLT, CENTER, VLV, H70RX	103-03-20297	2	\$ 215	\$ 430	8 wks
96	BOLT LOCK PIN	112-01-10030	2	\$ 2	\$ 4	4 wks
97	RING, GUIDE, VLV	108-03-41101	2	\$ 115	\$ 230	2 wks
98	PLATE, VLV, 81CPS, PC+	109-01-30101	2	\$ 85	\$ 170	7 wks
99	PLATE, SPRING, VLV, 81CPS	112-01-30101	8	\$ 70	\$ 560	7 wks
100	PIN, LOCATING, VLV, 90CPS	115-01-40101	6	\$ 65	\$ 390	7 wks
101	NUT, MICROLOK, 3/8"-24 UNF, .337" THICK	104-08-20330	2	\$ 5	\$ 10	2 wks
102	BOLT, CENTER, VLV	103-03-30101	2	\$ 215	\$ 430	7 wks
103	RING, GUIDE, VLV	108-03-40101	2	\$ 115	\$ 230	2 wks
104	PLATE, DAMPING, VLV, 81CPS	110-01-30101	2	\$ 65	\$ 130	8 wks
105	PLATE, SPRING, VLV, 81CPS	112-01-30101	4	\$ 70	\$ 280	7 wks
106	PLATE, VLV, 81CPS, PC+	109-01-30101	2	\$ 85	\$ 170	7 wks
107	PIN, LOCATING, VLV, 90CPS	115-01-40101	6	\$ 65	\$ 390	8 wks
108	NUT, MICROLOK, 3/8"-24 UNF, .337" THICK	104-08-20330	2	\$ 5	\$ 10	2 wks
109	GASKET,VLV SEAT,4.5"-5.5"ST/DA	425-134	16	\$ 10	\$ 160	2 wks
110	O-RING,VT,239,3.88X.14	425-126	16	\$ 5	\$ 80	2 wks
111	O-RING,VT,362,6.62X.21	425-128	1	\$ 10	\$ 10	2 wks
112	O-RING,VT,244,4.50X.14	406-3107	1	\$ 5	\$ 5	2 wks
113	RING, PISTON, TEFLON, 4.5" DA	406-2184	4	\$ 65	\$ 260	2 wks
114	NUT,PISTON,MODEL HP	406-2557	1	\$ 55	\$ 55	2 wks
115	SETSCREW,.25X.50	5-PS-16	1	\$ 2	\$ 2	2 wks
116	KIT,PACKING,H-A,1.375 ROD,6 CUP	6H-105621	1	\$ 1,160	\$ 1,160	13 wks
117	RING,PACKING,TFE/CI,1.375,H/A,	427-1521	4	\$ 315	\$ 1,260	8 wks
118	RING, PACKING, CA-TFE,TT,1.37	6-PS-4288	1	\$ 90	\$ 90	2 wks
119	RING,PACKING,CI,WIPER,1.37	6-PS-4338	2	\$ 80	\$ 160	2 wks
120	RING,PACKING,CI,1.375,H/A,	427-1514	1	\$ 175	\$ 175	8 wks
121	RING,PACKING,TFE/CI,1.375,H/A,	427-1530	1	\$ 345	\$ 345	9 wks
122	GASKET,PKG CASE,SOFT IRON,.125	427-2202	1	\$ 20	\$ 20	2 wks
123	O-RING,VT,246,4.75X.14,90DUR	425-147	1	\$ 10	\$ 10	2 wks
124	GASKET,COVER,SIDE/DOOR,MPD/HPD	425-127	2	\$ 15	\$ 30	2 wks
125	GASKET,PKG CASE,SOFT IRON,.125	427-2202	1	\$ 20	\$ 20	2 wks
126	RING,PACKING,SET,TFE/CI,1.375,	427-1548	1	\$ 2,385	\$ 2,385	2 wks
127	RING,PACKING,CI,1.375,H/A,	427-1514	1	\$ 175	\$ 175	8 wks
128	RING,PACKING,TFE/CI,1.375,H/A,	427-1521	4	\$ 315	\$ 1,260	8 wks
129	RING,PACKING,TFE/CI,1.375,H/A,	427-1530	1	\$ 345	\$ 345	9 wks
130	RING,PACKING,CI,1.375,H/A,	427-1514	1	\$ 175	\$ 175	8 wks
131	RING,PACKING,TFE/CI,1.375,H/A,	427-1521	4	\$ 315	\$ 1,260	8 wks
132	RING,PACKING,TFE/CI,1.375,H/A,	427-1530	1	\$ 345	\$ 345	9 wks
133	O-RING,VT,246,4.75X.14,90DUR	425-147	1	\$ 10	\$ 10	2 wks
134	O-RING,BUNA N,266,8.25X.14	266-PS-2988	1	\$ -	\$ -	2 wks
135	GASKET,COVER,SIDE/DOOR,MPD/HPD	425-127	2	\$ 15	\$ 30	2 wks
136	RING, PACKING, CA-TFE,TT,1.37	6-PS-4288	1	\$ 90	\$ 90	2 wks
137	RING,PACKING,CI,WIPER,1.37	6-PS-4338	2	\$ 80	\$ 160	2 wks

**CRITICAL SPARE PARTS**

Line	Description	Part #	Qty.	Price	Extended	Lead Time
138	CUP,FALSEHEAD,1.37,332	1-029223	1	\$ 445	\$ 445	2 wks
139	O-RING,BUNA N,260,6.75X.14	260-PS-2988	1	\$ 3	\$ 3	2 wks

**Total Price: \$ 34,522**

Delivery: Determined at time of order

Sincerely,  
**Angel Miller**

716.362.9631  
[spares@cobey.com](mailto:spares@cobey.com)

Minimum order \$250  
Payment Terms: 50% with order placement, 50% net 30  
INCOTERMS 2010: FCA factory, Buffalo NY  
Freight: PP&A plus handling  
Other acceptable forms of payment: Visa, Mastercard, Discover  
Pricing Valid 30 Days from Quotation Date



One Ship Canal Parkway • Buffalo • New York 14218 • 716-362-9550 • Fax: 716-362-9551  
www.cobey.com • e-mail cobey@cobey.com

**October 19, 2020**

Dane County Landfill  
7102 HWY 12 & 18  
Madison, WI 53718

**Attn:** James Skjolaas

**Re: Dane County  
Cobey Project CO-6486  
Cobey Quotation No. QP-2220**

We are pleased to offer the following quotation for your consideration:

Line	Description	Qty.	Price	Extended
1	CE-PAG Oil - 55 Gal Drum P/n# CE-PAG-55GALDRUM	1	\$ 3,715	\$ 3,715

**Total Price: \$ 3,715**

Delivery: 2 week(s) ARO

Sincerely,  
**Angel Miller**

716.362.9631  
[spares@cobey.com](mailto:spares@cobey.com)

Minimum order \$250  
Terms: NET 30  
INCOTERMS 2010: FCA factory, Buffalo NY  
Freight: PP&A plus handling  
Other acceptable forms of payment: Visa, Mastercard, Discover  
Pricing Valid 30 Days from Quotation Date



One Ship Canal Parkway • Buffalo • New York 14218 • 716-362-9550 • Fax: 716-362-9551  
www.cobey.com • e-mail cobey@cobey.com

**November 18, 2020**

Dane County Landfill  
7102 HWY 12 & 18  
Madison, WI 53718

**Attn:** Roxanne Wienkes

**Re: Dane County Landfill Field Service  
Cobey Project CO-6486  
Cobey Quotation No. XP-565**

We are pleased to offer the following quotation for your consideration:

Line	Description	Qty.	Price	Extended
1	<b>Field Service - Dane County Landfill</b> (1) Field Service Representative - to complete repairs to (2) Recip Compressor Packages as per phone conversations with Mike Durkin  Includes: - 2 (10) hr days on site, travel / mileage expenses - 2 days travel	1	\$ 10,950	\$ 10,950

**Total Price: \$ 10,950**

Delivery: To be completed by 11/20/20

Sincerely,  
**Angel Miller**

716.362.9631  
[spares@cobey.com](mailto:spares@cobey.com)

Minimum order \$250  
Terms: NET 30  
INCOTERMS 2010: FCA factory, Buffalo NY  
Freight: PP&A plus handling  
Other acceptable forms of payment: Visa, Mastercard, Discover  
Pricing Valid 30 Days from Quotation Date